Subsection 2.808 PH - Patio Home

2.808

PH - Patio Home

(ZC 96-38; Ordinance No. 96-10-29)

(1) Purpose

2006 Zoning Ordinance

The PH district is intended to provide for areas of detached, zero lot line, single-family
development in a clustered lot pattern with a common usable open space system that is an
integral part of the development.

(2) Permitted Uses

See Subsection 2.502, Schedule of Permitted Uses, for a complete listing.

(3) Area, Yard, and Bulk Requirements (ZC 2006-02; Ordinance No. 2006-4-24)

Description

Standard
Requirements

Storm Water
Management
Option 1
Requirements

Storm Water
Management
Option 2
Requirements

Minimum Lot Area 4,000 square feet 3,800 square feet 3,600 square feet
Minimum Lot Width 40 feet 40 feet 40 feet

--of Corner Lot 45 feet 45 feet 45 feet
Minimum Lot Depth 90 feet 90 feet 85 feet

Minimum Front Yard

20 feet, except as
provided in (4) below
and in Section 3.500

15 feet, except as
provided in Section
3.500

Ten feet, except as
provided in Section
3.500

Minimum Side Yard

--of Corner Lot

See (4) below and
Section 3.600

See (4) below and
Section 3.600

See (4) below and
Section 3.600

15 feet in street side

15 feet in street side

15 feet in street side

Maximum Side Yard

N/A

N/A

N/A

Minimum Rear Yard

Ten feet, except as
provided in (4) below
and Section 3.700

Ten feet, except as
provided in (4) below
and Section 3.700

Ten feet, except as
provided in (4) below
and Section 3.700

Minimum Floor Area per
Dwelling Unit

800 square feet

800 square feet

800 square feet

Maximum Height

Two story, 35 feet,
except as in Section
3.800

Two story, 35 feet,
except as in Section
3.800

Two story, 35 feet,
except as in Section
3.800

Maximum Coverage

60% total for
principle and
accessory buildings
(See Subsection
3.701.)

60% total for
principle and
accessory buildings
(See Subsection
3.701.)

60% total for
principle and
accessory buildings
(See Subsection
3.701.)
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Subsection 0.0002.808 PH - Patio Home 2006 Zoning Ordinance

Description Standard Storm Water Storm Water
Requirements Management Management
Option 1 Option 2
Requirements Requirements
Minimum Usable Open Ten percent in Ten percent in Ten percent in
Space accordance with (7) accordance with (7) accordance with (7)
below below below
Minimum Storm Water N/A Five percent in Ten percent in
Conservation Area accordance with (4) accordance with (4)
below below

(4) Miscellaneous Area, Yard, and Bulk Requirements (zC 2006-02; Ordinance No. 2006-
4-24)

PH subdivisions shall be developed in conformance with Standard Requirements, Storm
Water Management Option 1 Requirements, or Storm Water Management Option 2
Requirements.

(a) All PH subdivisions shall comply with the following standards:

(1)  Houses shall be developed as zero lot line homes. One side yard setback shall be
zero feet and the opposite side yard setback shall be a minimum of ten feet.

(i) A house on a lot where the zero side abuts an alley may be pulled back from the
alley so long as a minimum separation of ten feet is provided between houses.

(iii) A minimum six-foot wide maintenance easement shall be placed on the adjacent
lot to enable the property owner to maintain his house on the zero side yard
setback side.

(iv) Side yards and maintenance easements shall be placed on the subdivision plat.
(v) A minimum separation of ten feet shall be provided between patio homes.

(vi) Patio homes with roof overhangs are allowed when lots of been platted with a
six-foot wide nonencroachment easement and the final plat for the subdivision
was approved prior to October 28, 1996.

(vii) Each patio home shall have a two-car garage. The garage space shall not be
eliminated by enclosing the garage with a stationary wall.

(b) If developed in accordance with Standard Requirements, a PH subdivision may
amend setbacks as follows:

(i)  The front yard setback may be reduced to ten feet or 15 feet provided that:
1. The driveway and garage are accessed from an alley; and

2. The open yard area of either the rear or non-zero side yard is increased by an
amount equal to or greater than that of the increased buildable area created
by the reduction in the front yard setback.
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)

(6)

(7)
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(i) The front yard setback may be reduced to 15 feet for lots without an alley
provided that:

1. The garage sets back 20 feet from the front property line; and

2. The open yard area of either the rear or non-zero side yard is increased by an
amount equal to or greater than that of the increased buildable area created
by the reduction in the front yard setback.

(iii) The maximum front yard setback is 25 feet and a minimum lot depth of 65 feet,
as measured from the front building line to the rear lot line, is maintained.

(c) Per the development incentives and standards in Section 3.1700 (Storm Water
Management), a PH subdivision may be developed in accordance with Storm Water
Management Option 1 or 2 Requirements provided:

(1)  The minimum gross area of the subdivision is ten acres; and

(i)  The subdivision provides storm water conservation area per the area, yard, and
bulk standards above, and provided storm water conservation areas are shown
on a site-specific storm water management plan per Section 3.1700; and

(iii) A PH subdivision developed under either of these requirements shall have front
or rear entry garages. Correspondingly, garages shall be set back a minimum of
20 feet from the front or rear property lines.

Parking Requirements

Two off-street spaces per dwelling unit plus one-half space per dwelling unit for visitor
parking within 600 feet of each dwelling unit are required. The visitor parking requirements
may be eliminated or reduced at the time of site plan or subdivision plat approval with a
finding that there is adequate on-street parking for visitors. (See Section 3.1100.)

Maintenance Requirements for Common Areas

A property owners association is required for continued maintenance of common land and
facilities. The requirements for the property owners association are outlined in Article V of
the Subdivision Ordinance.

Usable Open Space Requirements

Except as provided below, any subdivision developed under the PH standards of this
ordinance shall provide usable open space which equals or exceeds ten percent of the gross
platted area, excluding rights-of-way for major thoroughfares Type E or larger. Usable open
space shall not be required for a PH development if it contains 50 or fewer lots and the
property contiguous (abutting or separated only by a local or collector street) to the
subdivision is either developed for use other than patio homes or is restricted by zoning to
not permit PH development. Properties separated by rights-of-way, drainage, or utility
easements in excess of 60 feet in width shall not be considered as contiguous. Usable open

space shall comply with the supplementary regulations in Subsection 3.117. (zZC 06-02;
Ordinance No.)
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(8) Walls

A wall may be erected on the front property line provided such wall is of at least 50% open

construction. Such walls must meet all other applicable requirements for walls contained in
Section 3.1000.
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DISCLAIMER - USES LISTED BY ZONING DISTRICT ARE PROVIDED AS A CONVENIENCE BUT SHOULD
NOT BE RELIED UPON AS THE MOST CURRENT AND ACCURATE SOURCE CF INFORMATION. PLEASE
CONTACT THE CITY OF PLANO PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY A SPECIFIC USE.

PH - PATIO HOME PERMITTED USES

ACCESSORY AND INCIDENTAL USES

ACCESSORY BUILDING OR USE (8)* P
CARETAKER'S/GUARD’S RESIDENCE

CONSTRUCTION YARD (TEMPORARY) (9)* 35
FIELD OFFICE (9)* 35
HOME OCCUPATION (11)* P
HOMEBUILDER MARKETING CENTER (10)*

* = (8) - SEE SECTION 3.200 CF THE ZONING ORDINANCE; (9) - FOR CONSTRUCTION YARD, FIELD
OFFICES, AND OTHER TEMPORARY BUILDINGS, SEE SUBSECTION 3.103 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE;
(10) - SEE SUBSECTION 3.103 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE; (11) - SEE SUBSECTION 3.110 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE

COMMERCIAL, MANUFACTURING, AND INDUSTRIAL USES
CONCRETE/ASPHALT BATCHING PLANT (TEMPORARY) 36

EDUCATIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL, PUBLIC, AND SPECIAL USES
CEMETERY/MAUSOLEUM

CHURCH AND RECTORY (5)*

COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY (5)*

COMMUNITY CENTER (zc98-101)

FARM, RANCH, GARDEN,OR ORCHARD

FIRE STATION/PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING

GOLF COURSE/COUNTRY CLUB (PRIVATE)
HOUSEHOLD CARE FACILITY (zc 045, ZC 9107, ZC 90-57)
PARK/PLAYGROUND

PRIVATE RECREATION FACILITY

REHABILITATION CARE FACILITY

(2 nv v n v O Invi n v BCoN RN n vl N0l
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P = PERMITTED USE; S = SPECIFIC USE PERMIT REQUIRED; 35 = SUBJECT TO TEMPORARY PERMIT AND
REMOVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT; 36 = CONCRETE PLANT: ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY PERMIT BY
CITY ENGINEER AND REMOVAL AS DIRECTED AND ASPHALT PLANT: ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY PERMIT
BY RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL
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PH - PATIO HOME PERMITTED USES

EDUCATIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL, PUBLIC, AND SPECIAL USES
SCHOOL - PRIMARY OR SECONDARY (PRIVATE) (5)* S
SCHOOL - PRIMARY OR SECONDARY (PUBLIC OR PAROCHIAL) (5)* P

* = (5) - SEE SUBSECTION 3.40L OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL USES
PRIVATE STREET DEVELOPMENT S
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DETACHED P

SERVICE USES
DAY CARE CENTER (zc 01-51, ZC 96-32, ZC 9345) (13)* S
DAY CARE (IN-HOME) (16)* P
* = (13) - SEE SECTION 1.600 AND SUBSECTIONS 3.102, 3.1107, AND 3.1114 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE; (16)

- SEE SECTION 1.600 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR SPECIFIC USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS FOR
CERTAIN IN-HOME DAY CARE OPERATIONS

TRANSPORTATION, UTILITY, AND COMMUNICATIONS USES

| ANTENNA 34
ANTENNA SUPPORT STRUCTURE (COMMERCIAL AN D AMATEUR) (2C 99-43) 34
ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION S
PRIVATE UTILITY (OTHER THAN LISTED) S
SERVICE YARD OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY S
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT S
p

p

S

TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITY STRUCTURES/FACILITY
UTILITY DISTRIBUTION/TRANSMISSION LINE
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
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P = PERMITTED USE; S = SPECIFIC USE PERMIT REQUIRED; 34 = SEE SUBSECTION 3.107 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE
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